

ACTS AND RESOLVES

ог тне

FIFTIETH LEGISLATURE,

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1871.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1871.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1871.

19

PRETENDED SAVINGS BANKS .- R. R. CORPORATIONS .- STATE PRISON.

Chapter 222.

Снар. 222.

An act relative to pretended savings banks.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. Any person not authorized by act of the legislature Penalty for a who shall advertise his business as that of a savings bank, or shall ing his business receive deposits under pretence of conducting a savings bank, shall be punished by a fine of one hundred dollars for each offence; but nothing in this act contained shall be construed as prohibiting Not applicable to any person from advertising his business as a banker, and offering in as a banker. to take and taking deposits to be loaned upon such terms and conditions as the depositor may prescribe.

This act shall take effect when approved. SECT. 2.

Approved February 25, 1871.

as a savings bank

Chapter 223.

An act regulating railroad corporations.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. No railroad company shall limit the right of a ticket- Tickets over railholder to any given train, but such ticket-holder shall have the years unless right to travel on any train, whether regular or express train, and shall have the privilege of stopping at any of the stations along the line of the road at which such trains stop; and such ticket shall be good for a passage as above for six years from the day it was first used.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved. .

Approved February 25, 1871.

Chapter 224.

An act additional to chapter one hundred and forty of the revised statutes, relating to the state prison.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legis*lature assembled*, as follows:

SECT. 1. The governor, on the recommendation of the warden Appointment of and inspectors, and with the approval of the council, may appoint state prison and commission, to hold office during the pleasure of the executive, but not more than two years under one appointment, a suitable

chaplain for authorized.

sooner used.

163